
  

Town of Kremmling 
2026 Budget 

Adopted by Resolution 11/19/25 2025-11-03
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TO: Mayor and Board of Trustees

FROM: Jen MacPherson, Town Manager

DATE: 11/19/2025

RE: 2026 Budget Message 

Dear Mayor and Board, 

On behalf of the Town of Kremmling, I am pleased to present the balanced budget for the 2026 

Fiscal Year.  The budget was prepared on a cash basis (revenues are budgeted when received and 

expenditures budgeted when paid) and aligns with the Town’s Comprehensive Financial 

Management Policies.  

The 2026 Budget is built around the Town’s 2026 Strategy. The focus for the year is: 

• Delivering expected public services within the limits of the balanced budget

• Providing 12 months of stable, predictable operations

• Identifying and implementing operational improvements and efficiencies

• Delivering existing major capital projects on time and budget

This budget was developed through detailed input from department heads and several public work 

sessions with the Board. Spending is focused on core operations, required maintenance, and 

existing commitments. The budget continues the Town’s investments in the water system and other 

key infrastructure, while maintaining required reserves.  

I sincerely appreciate everyone who provided guidance and support during the 2026 budgeting 

process. I would also like to thank our entire Town Staff for working together as such a great team 

over the course of 2025. Thank you!  

Best Regards,

J. MacPherson

Town Manager
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Elected Officials 

Title Position Election Year 

• Wes Howell 2026 

• Brad Perry 2026 

• Brady Mathis

Mayor 

Trustee 

Trustee 2026 

• Dave Sammons Trustee 2028 

• Erik Woog Trustee 2028 

• Jim Miller Trustee 2028 

• Leo Pesch Trustee 2026 

Leadership Team 

• Alan Hassler Planner 

• Dillon Willson Public Works Director  

• Jesse Lisenby Chief of Police 

• Teagan Serres Town Clerk & Treasurer 

• Jen MacPherson Town Manager 
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Introduction
The 2026 Budget Message includes an introduction, highlights of the 2026 strategy, and overviews 

of the Town’s three key areas of spending – human resources, operations, and capital. 

The first draft of this budget was presented to the Board of Trustees at a Work Session on 

September 3, 2025. A public hearing was scheduled at the Regular Meeting for November 19, 

20245. The notification for the public hearing was published in the SkyHiNews on October 22, 

2025.  

Basis of Budgeting & Accounting 

Basis of budgeting refers to the methodology used to include revenues and expenditures in the 

budget. The Town of Kremmling primarily budgets on a cash basis. Using this assumption, the 

current year revenues are compared to expenditures to ensure that each fund has sufficient revenues 

to cover expenditures during the budget year, or that there are sufficient cash reserves in the fund 

to cover any anticipated revenue shortfall.  

Basis of accounting refers to the point at which revenues or expenditures are recognized in the 

accounts and reported in the financial statements. The government wide and enterprise fund 

financial statements are reported using the economic resource measurement focus and the accrual 

basis of accounting. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when earned 

and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of when the cash is received. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using current financial resources 

measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under modified accrual basis of 

accounting, revenues are recognized as soon as they become both measurable and available, and 

expenditures are recorded in the periods that the expenditure occurs and becomes a liability. 

The basis of budgeting differs from the basis of accounting only by the assumptions that are made 

regarding the timing of the recognition of revenues and expenditures. The budget assumes that all 

revenues and expenditures, as well as the associated cash, will be expended or received during the 

budget period. Conversely, the basis of accounting only recognizes revenues when they become 

both measurable and available, and expenditures incurred. Cash is not necessarily received or 

expended at the same time. 

Financial Policies 

The Comprehensive Financial Management Policy (CFMP) for Kremmling assembles all of the 

Town’s financial policies in one document. Financial policies are central to a strategic approach to 

financial management and are intended to serve as guidelines to achieve and maintain the Town’s 

goals and objectives, both immediate and long-term. The individual policies contained herein are 

meant to serve as guidelines for both the financial planning and internal financial management of 

the Town. 
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The Town of Kremmling is accountable to its citizens for the use of public dollars. Municipal 

resources must be wisely used to ensure adequate funding for the services, public facilities, and 

infrastructure necessary to meet the community’s present and future needs. These policies are 

intended to provide not only an overview, but also guidance and structure for the various financial 

functions of the Town. These policies have been based on best practice and industry standards as 

recommended by the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA). 

The CFMP was last adopted by Resolution No. 2025-05-04 of the Town of Kremmling Board of 

Trustees (Board or Town Board). The policies are reviewed annually by management and any 

modifications made thereto are approved by resolution of the Town Board. 

Taxpayer Bill of Rights (TABOR) 

On November 3, 1992, the citizens of the State of Colorado approved the Taxpayers Bill of Rights 

(TABOR). TABOR specifically and significantly addresses the following issues: spending 

limitations, operating reserves and debt service. 

On November 9, 1994, voters within the Town of Kremmling approved the collection, retention 

and expenditure of the full amount of town taxes, grants and all other revenue collected from all 

sources including property taxes, received in 1994 and each subsequent year, without regard to 

any revenue or expenditure limitations including those contained in Article X, Section 20 of the 

Colorado Constitution or any other law. 

The Town will comply with the remaining requirements of TABOR, including election, debt, and 

reserve requirements. 

Economic Trends 

Sales tax serves as the principal revenue source for Kremmling. Over the past five years, sales tax 

revenue has shown stability; however, it remains contingent upon the prevailing market conditions 

within the local economy. The anticipated sales tax revenue for 2024 did not experience a 

significant increase, attributed to the stagnant growth of commercial and retail sectors in the 

vicinity. The mill levy is expected to remain unchanged, within the 5.50% cap recently imposed 

by the state, and property tax fluctuations are not projected to deviate substantially from the 2025 

estimates.  
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2026 Strategy 

The 2026 Budget is built around the Town’s 2026 Strategy. The focus for the year is: 

• Delivering expected public services within the limits of the balanced budget 

• Providing 12 months of stable, predictable operations for the public and staff  

• Identifying and implementing operational improvements and efficiencies 

• Delivering existing major capital projects on time and budget  
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Human Resources 

Organization and Staffing Models  
The Board of Trustees shall discharge its duties and authority under Section 2.56.020 by adoption 

of any rules and regulations, including personnel manuals, and amendments thereto and for 

approving annual pay and the number and types of positions of Town employment through 

approval of the annual Town budget. The 2026 Staffing Plan remains unchanged from 2025.  

Salaries, Benefits and Wages   
On January 1, 2026, all employees (except the Town Manager) will receive a 3% cost of living 

adjustment (COLA) to their base rate of pay. This figure is in line with the COLAs being applied 

by other public agencies in Kremmling.  
 

 

Figure 1 - 2026 Proposed compensation ranges. Key changes relative to 2025 include: (1) a 3% COLA adjusting salary ranges, 

(2) the Parks and Recreation Coordinator moving to 40 hours per week, (3) and police officer wages being shown based on the 

2496 hours they are paid for vs 2080. 
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Kremmling provides Health, Vision, Dental and Life Insurance through a county wide health pool 

in coordination with Northwest Colorado Council of Governments (NWCCOG). Health and 

Dental benefits are paid 80% by the employer and 20% by the employee. Vision and Life Insurance 

are paid 100% by the employer. The Town also provides an emergent ambulatory care benefit 

through Masa Medical Transport Solutions Membership paid 100% by the employer. The 2026 

budget for benefits includes a 10% contingency (~$24K) to accommodate additional hires or 

qualified life events.   
 
In 2026, employees who select a high-deductible HSA medical plan (HDHP 2500) will be provided 

with HSA contributions of $3000 (single) / $6000 (family). Since the HDHP plan premiums are 

lower than PPO Plan A, employees will share in the savings this provides to the Town.   

To facilitate accounting and subsequent budgeting, it is important to transparently allocate salaries, 

wages, and benefit costs across accounts. Below are the allocations for 2026, which roughly reflect 

assumed numbers for 2025, but capture refinements that reflect where department heads estimate 

that staff spends their time.  
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Capital Improvement Plan  

In 2024, the Board adopted a 10-Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). In the interests of balancing 

the budget, no capital projects are slated for 2026 outside of the already-approved construction of 

the Town’s new Water Treatment Plant. The Board has, however, prioritized a “wish list” for 2026 

(below) that it may elect to fund out of reserves over the course of 2026.   
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General Fund 

The General Fund accounts for all transactions of the Town of Kremmling not accounted for in 

other funds and is the Town’s primary operating fund. This fund represents an accounting of the 

Town’s ordinary operations financed from taxes and other general revenues. No capital 

improvements, unfunded staff positions, or new grant funding is budgeted in 2026.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0.1%
0.5%
0.9%
1.0%

2.3%
3.4%
3.4%
3.7%
3.9%

5.1%
5.2%

15.7%
17.6%

37.1%

$0.00 $0.10 $0.20 $0.30 $0.40 $0.50 $0.60 $0.70 $0.80 $0.90 $1.00

Election
Airport

Cemetary
Judicial

Sanitation District
Recreation

Mosquitoes
Mayor & Legislative

Planning & Zoning
Town Manager

Parks
Administration

Streets & Highways
Police

Millions

2026 General Fund Expenditures

10



   
 

   
 

Police Services 

Budgeted spending of $898K for 2026 is within 1% of estimated actual spending in 2025 (2025e). 

While the 2026 budget closely reflects 2025 actuals, it is approximately $100K higher than the 

2025 budgeted amount of $809K. The discrepancy between 2025 actuals vs budget largely lies in 

the calculation of human resources costs, which have been corrected for 2026. Outside of the 

change in budgeting calculations for this category, no major changes are proposed.   

Following the implantation of Kremmling’s 48-hour shift policy in 2024, turnover and recruitment 

challenges mentioned in the 2025 Budget have been eliminated. The Department is now fully 

staffed, including the additional of a School Resource Officer (shared with the county) that 

provides additional services to the Town, and experienced zero turnover in 2025 while dropping 

fully-loaded costs per officer by 25%.  

 

 

 

  

11



   
 

   
 

Streets and Highways 

This category experienced an increased spending on street repairs and an uptick in HR spending / 

allocations ($46K) to this category.  

This fund category encompasses resources designated for the acquisition, construction, and upkeep 

of assets and capital facilities related to the streets within the Town of Kremmling. The Streets 

team offers a diverse array of services to the community, which includes street maintenance (such 

as paving, curb and gutter work, sidewalks, signals, and signage), responses to snow and weather 

conditions, drainage maintenance (covering stormwater piping, inlets, manholes, swales, and 

ponds), fleet maintenance (for equipment, mowers, and vehicles), general facility upkeep, and 

cemetery operations, including maintenance and interments. 

Kremmling finalized a Roadway Master Plan (RMP) in 2024, which will serve as a foundational 

document for establishing a prioritized schedule for the maintenance and replacement of paving 

projects. This RMP is essential for demonstrating a responsible maintenance strategy, thereby 

ensuring eligibility for funding related to paving and roadway enhancements. 
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Administration 

Budgeted spending of $379K for 2026 is 18.4% lower than 2025e, largely due to a shift in the 

allocation of salaries and benefits to other categories. Insurance costs are lower due to being 

appropriately split between categories as well. Other cuts, made to balance the budget, capture the 

balance of the difference.   
 
The Administrative services are provided by three full-time employees and one part-time support 

staff person. Day-to-day administrative operations are overseen by the Town Clerk. Human 

Resources and Finance Director oversight is provided by the Town Manager. The Administrative 

services have identified the highest need for additional staffing is for a community planner in 

Planning.  
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Parks 

The Parks team primarily focuses on maintaining and enhancing public spaces, playgrounds, and 

recreational areas to provide the community with safe and enjoyable outdoor spaces. Budgeted 

spending of $125K for 2026 is slightly lower (5.1%) than 2025e.  

 

 

Town Manager 

The Town of Kremmling currently operates under the Mayor/Manager form of government. The 

Town Manager performs the duties of the Chief Administrative Officer for the organization. The 

Town Manager reports directly to the Board of Trustees. This is a contracted position that is 

reviewed and considered for adjustment annually. 

The plan to purchase a fleet car for the Town Manager (slated to occur in 2025) is no longer viewed 

as necessary, as the Manager has a vehicle sharing plan in place with other departments.   

Budgeted spending of $123K for 2026 is 5.9% lower than 2025e, largely due to cuts necessary to 

balance the budget. 2025 actuals of $132K overran the 2025 budgeted amount largely due to the 

addition of a Planner (which was charged to the Town Manager account) but offset by the absence 

of a Manager for the first quarter of 2025.   
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Planning & Zoning 

The Planning & Building Department facilitates the development review process for all new and 

redevelopment activities, ensures compliance with the Comprehensive Plan, and assists customers 

with applying the Town’s plans and regulations. 

Historically, the Town has outsourced planning activities to 3rd parties. In 2025, a part-time planner 

was hired and this position has reduced what was becoming an unrealistic demand on staff. In light 

of the number of development and annexation proposal currently facing the Town, this position 

has been assumed to continue in 2026. Budgeted spending of $93K therefore outstrips the 2025 

budget of $20K, mostly due to the Planner’s wages being allocated to this Category instead of 

Town Manager.  
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Mayor & Legislative 

The budget for 2026 of $90K is in line with 2025e spending. The Donation line item is a 

discretionary dollar amount for the Board of Trustees to spend supporting various community 

programs and funding requests throughout the year. The Board of Trustees deliberate and 

determine in advance the approximate amount to be distributed each year. The Board of Trustees 

have earmarked $50K for the Chamber of Commerce for Economic Development related services 

and to assist with operating the Visitor Center. $4.9K has been earmarked for mid-year 

consideration for Board of Trustee approval.  

There are six Trustees, and one Mayor elected or appointed by the citizens. The current pay for 

Trustees is $150 per meeting and the Mayor receives $250 per meeting.  
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Mosquitos 

The Town of Kremmling provides larvicide, fogging and aerial mitigation activities to reduce the 

local mosquito population. As of 2026, the Town Manager will work more closely with the Board 

on mosquito-related operations to plan and execute the upcoming program. The budget for 2026 

of $82K remains unchanged from 2025.  
 

 

Recreation 

The Recreation team's primary role is to organize and manage various youth and adult sports 

programs, to promote physical and social wellbeing among residents. Over the course of 2026, the 

recreation program has continued to expand. Considering a growing demand for services in parks, 

recreation programs and cemetery services, staff recommends that the Parks Supervisor be moved 

to 40 hours per week.  

This category reflects a new addition to the General Fund, and the changes largely stem from the 

allocation of the Parks & Recreation Coordinator’s compensation to this Category. $82K is 

budgeted for this category in 2026.  
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Sanitation 

The 2026 budget of $56K for this category is 27% higher than the budgeted amount for 2025, but 

reflects a more accurate allocation of administrative and human resources costs that belong to 

these accounts. 2025 actual numbers are low relative to 2026 budgeted items largely due to 

salary allocations not being properly communicated to staff at the beginning of the year.  

 

 

Judicial 

The budget for 2026 is decreasing significantly due to a reallocation of salary and wage funds 

that more accurately reflect job duties, primarily affecting human resources costs. The Municipal 

Judge is appointed after each election year, and the service agreement is reviewed at that time. 

Both the Municipal Judge and the Court Clerk assess the legislative changes needed to ensure 

transparent municipal court proceedings. Currently, the role of the Court Clerk is filled by the 

administrative Police Technician in the Police Department. 

 

 

Cemetery 

Founded in the early 1900's, the Riverside Cemetery is a timeless resting place for generations of 

residents, preserving their memory and history for over a century. The cemetery is administratively 

supported by the Court Clerk and maintained by Public Works. No major changes to the operations 

portion of the Cemetery budget was made for 2026. Most of the changes to this account are driven 

by a more realistic allocation of human resources costs out of this category and into others. 
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Airport 

The Town of Kremmling and Grand County are joint owners of the McElroy Airfield. Kremmling 

owns five airport hangars that are aging significantly. The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 

requires revenues received from the airport to be invested back into the asset. The airport budget 

for 2026 is lower than 2025 due to repairs being taken out of the budget.  
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Enterprise Funds 

An Enterprise Fund is operated in a manner like private business, where costs are predominantly 

supported by user charges. 

Water Fund 

The Water Fund was created to account for the charges for water provided to customers and the 

associated costs. The primary function of the enterprise fund is to prepare for repair or replacement 

of the water distribution system and water treatment plant. This fund captures all the capital, 

maintenance and operations costs associated with processing and distributing safe and clean 

drinking water for Kremmling. 

Budgeting for the Water Fund was completed following extensive work with the water model 

provided by RCAC in 2024, plus multiple working sessions with the Board.  

Capital & Grant Plan 

The Town is in the process of replacing its water treatment plant. In 2025, a Guaranteed 

Maximum Price contract of $17.54M was executed with Hensel Phelps to complete the 

construction project. It is estimated that by the end of the year, approximately $5.7M of the total 

project costs will have been incurred, leaving $13.18M remaining for 2026.  

Project costs are being funded via a $16.5M Drinking Water Revolving Fund loan from the from 

the Colorado Water Resources and Power Development Authority. $3M of this loan was forgiven 

immediately. An additional $1M grant was provided by the Energy/Mineral Impact Assistance 

Fund Grant (EIAF) from DOLA. An additional $1M of debt will be required to complete the 

project and has been factored into the 2026 budget.  

In addition to these funds, the Town is also paying down a Colorado Water Conservation Bond, 

which matures in 2038.  
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Revenue 

The 2026 budget anticipated a $13.2M inflow of funds - $11.8M from debt / grant funding for 

the water treatment plant, and $1.4M from other sources including water sales and bulk water 

sales. This includes an increase to base rate charges (variable by tap size) and a 20% increase to 

extra water usage fees (below).  
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Water Administration 

The 2026 budget for this category is $1.2M, a 44.2% increase over 2025e. This is largely due to 

$821K of debt service and $56K being funneled into reserves, as per board directives, the RCAC 

water model and debt covenants.  

 

Water Plant 

As outlined above, $11.8M of costs are anticipated to be incurred over the course of 2026 to 

complete the new water treatment plant.  
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Distribution 

No material change is anticipated for this category for 2026.  

 

Water Meters 

At the direction of the board, $30K has been allocated for the replacement of water meters, 

particularly for larger users.  

 

Water Supply 

This category funds the maintenance of the water supply.  

 

 

Solid Waste Fund 

The Solid Waste Fund was created to account for charges produced by solid waste (trash) services 

and the associated costs since August 2005. Since 2018, Kremmling has contracted its solid waste 

services in a multiyear contract. Numerous community surveys have identified cleaning up the 

community is a top priority. A portion of this fund provides dumpster/clean up days to residents to 
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assist with bulk trash disposal once or twice a year. 

 

 

Special Revenue Funds 

Conservation Trust Fund 

The Conservation Trust Fund receives revenue from the Colorado Lottery. Conservation Trust 

Fund monies can be donated from one entity to another although they are restricted. Funding can 

be used solely for the acquisition, development, and maintenance of new conservation sites for 

capital improvement or maintenance specific to recreational purposes on any public site. 

Expenditures planned in 2025 include maintenance items like light replacement at the tennis 

courts.  
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Grants 

Approximately $60K of grant revenue is anticipated to be spent on creating systems and processes 

for the Town’s planning department, packages for developers, and code improvements.  

 

Fund Balances 

General Fund: $2,434,590.39 

Water Enterprise Fund: $5,911,214.12 

Conservation Trust Fund: $109,906.55 

Water System Development (Tap Fund): $378,849 

Solid Waste: -$6.307.98 

Grant: $0 

Recreation: $23539.45 

Water Acquisition: $18,844.99 
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Resolution No. 2025-11-03 Page 1 of 2 

TOWN OF KREMMLING 
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-11-03 

A RESOLUTION SUMMARIZING EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES FOR EACH 
FUND AND ADOPTING A BUDGET & CAPITAL PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF 
KREMMLING, COLORADO FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING ON THE 
FIRST DAY OF JANUARY 2026 AND ENDING ON THE LAST DAY OF DECEMBER 
2026. 

  WHEREAS, the Town Manager prepared a proposed budget as required per Kremmling 
Municipal Code 2.08.050.C; and 

 WHEREAS, Town Manager MacPherson submitted the proposed budget to the Board of 
Trustees on September 3, 2025, October 1, 2025, and October 15, 2025, for its consideration, and; 

 WHEREAS,  upon due and proper notice, published or posted in accordance with the law, 
said proposed budget was open for inspection by the public at a designated place, a public hearing 
was held on November 19, 2025, and interested taxpayers were given the opportunity to file or 
register any objections to said budget and;  

 WHEREAS, whatever increases may have been made in the expenditures, like increases 
were added to the revenues so that the budget remains in balance as required by law; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Kremmling Comprehensive Financial Management Policies 
requires the presentation of a Capital Plan along with Budget adoption; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Kremmling Comprehensive Financial Management Policies 
also requires the Board of Trustees to adopt an annual Capital Budget along with the adoption of 
the annual Budget.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
TOWN OF KREMMLING, COLORADO:  

Section 1.  That budgeted expenditures for each fund are as follows: 

Section 2.  That budgeted revenues for each fund are as follows: 
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Resolution No. 2025-11-03 Page 2 of 2 

Section 3.  That the budget, as submitted and herein above summarized by fund 
hereby, is approved and adopted as the budget of the Town of Kremmling for the year 
stated above. 

INTRODUCED, READ, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Trustees on this 19th day of 
November 2025. 

TOWN OF KREMMLING 

__________________________  
Wes Howell, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ 
Teagan Serres, Town Clerk  
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TOWN OF KREMMLING 
RESOLUTION NO.  2025-11-04 

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING SUMS OF MONEY TO THE VARIOUS FUNDS 
AND SPENDING AGENCIES, IN THE AMOUNTS AND FOR THE PURPOSE AS SET 
FORTH BELOW, FOR THE TOWN OF KREMMLING, COLORADO FOR THE 2026 
BUDGET YEAR. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has adopted the annual budget in accordance with the 
Local Government Budget Law, on November 19, 2025, and; 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has made provisions therein to appropriate the 
revenues in an amount equal to or greater than the total proposed expenditures as set forth in said 
budget, and; 

WHEREAS, it is not only required by law but also necessary to appropriate the revenues 
provided in the budget to and for the purpose described below, so as not to impair the operations 
of the Town. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
TOWN OF KREMMLING, COLORADO: 

Section 1.  That the following sums are hereby appropriated from the revenue of each fund, 
to each fund, for the purposes stated: 

General Fund $2,420,075 
Water Enterprise Fund $13,184,752 
Water Tap Fund $135,000 
Water Acquisition Fund $200 
Conservation Trust Fund $17,050 
Solid Waste Enterprise Fund $392,055 
Grant Fund $59,557 

TOTAL FUNDS $16,208,688 

 Section 2.  That this Resolution shall become effective at the beginning of the first day of 
January, 2026 as necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health and safety in order 
that the Town may have moneys available to operate in the year 2026. 

INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED by the Board of Trustees on this 19th day of 
November 2025. 

TOWN OF KREMMLING 

__________________________  
Wes Howell, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ 
Teagan Serres, Town Clerk  
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TOWN OF KREMMLING 
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-11-05 

A RESOLUTION LEVYING PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2025 TO HELP 
DEFRAY THE COSTS OF GOVERNMENT FOR THE TOWN OF KREMMLING, 
COLORADO FOR THE 2026 BUDGET YEAR. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Kremmling has adopted the annual 
budget in accordance with the Local Government Budget Law, and; 

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for general operating 
purposes from the property tax is $283,922.74; and 

WHEREAS, the 2026 valuation for assessment for the Town of Kremmling, as certified 
by the Grand County Assessor, is $29,415,949; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Kremmling desires to fix the mill levy pursuant to 3.04.070 of 
the Kremmling Municipal Code, enabling the Town to have sufficient revenues to pay the 
proposed expenditures for fiscal year 2026. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
TOWN OF KREMMLING, COLORADO; 

Section 1.  The mill levy for general purposes shall be assessed upon each dollar of the 
assessed valuation of all taxable property within the corporate limits of the Town of Kremmling, 
shall be fixed at the rate set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

Section 2.  That the Town Clerk & Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to 
immediately certify to the County Commissioners of Grand County, Colorado, the mill levy for 
the Town of Kremmling as hereinabove determined and set. 

Section 3.  That this Resolution shall become effective at the beginning of the first day of 
January 2026, as necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health and safety in order 
that the Town may have sufficient moneys available to operate in the year 2026. 

INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED by the Board of Trustees on this 19th day of 
November 2025. 
 
 

TOWN OF KREMMLING  
 
 
       __________________________   
       Wes Howell, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 
_________________________ 
Teagan Serres, Town Clerk  
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Page 1 of 4 DLG 70 (Rev.10/24)

County Tax Entity Code DOLA LGID/SID 

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES for NON-SCHOOL Governments 

TO:  County Commissioners
1
 of , Colorado. 

On behalf of the , 

(taxing entity)
A

the 

(governing body)
B

of the 

(local government)
C

Hereby officially certifies the following mills 

to be levied against the taxing entity’s GROSS 

assessed valuation of: 

$ 

(GROSS
D

 assessed valuation, Line 2 of the Certification of Valuation Form DLG 57
E

) 

Note:  If the assessor certified a NET assessed valuation 

(AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax 

Increment Financing (TIF) Area
F
 the tax levies must be 

calculated using the NET AV.  The taxing entity’s total 

property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy 

multiplied against the NET assessed valuation of: 

$ 

(NET
G

 assessed valuation, Line 4 of the Certification of Valuation Form DLG 57)

USE VALUE FROM FINAL CERTIFICATION OF VALUATION PROVIDED 

BY ASSESSOR NO LATER THAN DECEMBER 10

Submitted:  for budget/fiscal year . 
(no later than Dec. 15) (mm/dd/yyyy) (yyyy) 

PURPOSE (see end notes for definitions and examples) LEVY
2

REVENUE
2

1. General Operating ExpensesH mills $ 

2. <Minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/

Temporary Mill Levy Rate ReductionI <       > mills $ <       >

SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING: mills $ 

3. General Obligation Bonds and InterestJ mills $ 

4. Contractual ObligationsK mills $ 

5. Capital ExpendituresL mills $ 

6. Refunds/AbatementsM mills $ 

7. OtherN (specify): mills $ 

mills $ 

TOTAL: [ 
Sum of General Operating 

Subtotal and Lines  3 to 7 ] mills $  

Contact person: 

(print) 

Daytime 

phone: (       ) 

Signed: Title: 

Include one copy of this tax entity’s completed form when filing the local government’s budget by January 31st, per 29-1-113 C.R.S., with the 

Division of Local Government (DLG), Room 521, 1313 Sherman Street, Denver, CO 80203.  Questions?  Call DLG at (303) 864-7720. 

1
 If the taxing entity’s boundaries include more than one county, you must certify the levies to each county.  Use a separate form 

for each county and certify the same levies uniformly to each county per Article X, Section 3 of the Colorado Constitution. 
2
 Levies must be rounded to three decimal places and revenue must be calculated from the total NET assessed valuation (Line 4 of 

Form DLG57 on the County Assessor’s FINAL certification of valuation). 
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CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES, continued 

THIS SECTION APPLIES TO TITLE 32, ARTICLE 1 SPECIAL DISTRICTS THAT LEVY TAXES 

FOR PAYMENT OF GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT (32-1-1603 C.R.S.).  Taxing entities that are 

Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the 

Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.)  

Use additional pages as necessary.  The Special District’s or Subdistrict’s total levies for general obligation 

bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.  

CERTIFY A SEPARATE MILL LEVY FOR EACH BOND OR CONTRACT: 

BONDSJ: 
1. Purpose of Issue:

Series:

Date of Issue:

Coupon Rate:

Maturity Date:

Levy:

Revenue:

2. Purpose of Issue:

Series:

Date of Issue:

Coupon Rate:

Maturity Date:

Levy:

Revenue:

CONTRACTSK: 

3. Purpose of Contract:

Title:

Date:

Principal Amount:

Maturity Date:

Levy:

Revenue:

4. Purpose of Contract:

Title:

Date:

Principal Amount:

Maturity Date:

Levy:

Revenue:

Use multiple copies of this page as necessary to separately report all bond and contractual obligations per 32-1-1603, C.R.S. 
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Notes: 

A
 Taxing Entity—A jurisdiction authorized by law to impose ad valorem property taxes on taxable property 

located within its territorial limits (please see notes B, C, and H below).  For purposes of the DLG 70 only, a 

taxing entity is also a geographic area formerly located within a taxing entity’s boundaries for which the county 

assessor certifies a valuation for assessment and which is responsible for payment of its share until retirement of 

financial obligations incurred by the taxing entity when the area was part of the taxing entity.  For example: an 

area of excluded property formerly within a special district with outstanding general obligation debt at the time of 

the exclusion or the area located within the former boundaries of a dissolved district whose outstanding general 

obligation debt service is administered by another local government
C
. 

B
 Governing Body—The board of county commissioners, the city council, the board of trustees, the board of 

directors, or the board of any other entity that is responsible for the certification of the taxing entity’s mill levy.  

For example:  the board of county commissioners is the governing board ex officio of a county public 

improvement district (PID); the board of a water and sanitation district constitutes ex officio the board of directors 

of the water subdistrict.  

C
 Local Government - For purposes of this line on Page 1of the DLG 70, the local government is the political 

subdivision under whose authority and within whose boundaries the taxing entity was created.  The local 

government is authorized to levy property taxes on behalf of the taxing entity.  For example, for the purposes of 

this form:   

1. a municipality is both the local government and the taxing entity when levying its own levy for its entire

jurisdiction;

2. a city is the local government when levying a tax on behalf of a business improvement district (BID)

taxing entity which it created and whose city council is the BID board;

3. a fire district is the local government if it created a subdistrict, the taxing entity, on whose behalf the fire

district levies property taxes.

4. a town is the local government when it provides the service for a dissolved water district and the town

board serves as the board of a dissolved water district, the taxing entity, for the purpose of certifying a

levy for the annual debt service on outstanding obligations.

D
 GROSS Assessed Value - There will be a difference between gross assessed valuation and net assessed 

valuation reported by the county assessor only if there is a “tax increment financing” entity (see below), such as a 

downtown development authority or an urban renewal authority, within the boundaries of the taxing entity.  The 

board of county commissioners certifies each taxing entity’s total mills upon the taxing entity’s Gross Assessed 

Value found on Line 2 of Form DLG 57.   

E
 Certification of Valuation by County Assessor, Form DLG 57 - The county assessor(s) uses this form (or one 

similar) to provide valuation for assessment information to a taxing entity.  The county assessor must provide this 

certification no later than August 25
th
 each year and may amend it, one time, prior to December 10

th
.  Each entity 

must use the FINAL valuation provided by assessor when certifying a tax levy. 

F
 TIF Area—A downtown development authority (DDA) or urban renewal authority (URA), may form plan 

areas that use “tax increment financing” to derive revenue from increases in assessed valuation (gross minus net, 

Form DLG 57 Line 3) attributed to the activities/improvements within the plan area.  The DDA or URA receives 

the differential revenue of each overlapping taxing entity’s mill levy applied against the taxing entity’s gross 

assessed value after subtracting the taxing entity’s revenues derived from its mill levy applied against the net 

assessed value. 

G
 NET Assessed Value—The total taxable assessed valuation from which the taxing entity will derive revenues 

for its uses.  It is found on Line 4 of Form DLG 57. Please Note: A downtown development authority (DDA) 

may be both a taxing entity and have also created its own TIF area and/or have a URA TIF Area within the 

DDA’s boundaries.  As a result DDAs may both receive operating revenue from their levy applied to their 

certified NET assessed value and also receive TIF revenue generated by any tax entity levies overlapping the 

DDA’s TIF Area, including the DDA’s own operating levy. 
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H
 General Operating Expenses (DLG 70 Page 1 Line 1)—The levy and accompanying revenue reported on 

Line 1 is for general operations and includes, in aggregate, all levies for and revenues raised by a taxing entity for 

purposes not lawfully exempted and detailed in Lines 3 through 7 on Page 1 of the DLG 70.  For example:  a fire 

pension levy is included in general operating expenses, unless the pension is voter-approved, if voter-approved, 

use Line 7 (Other). 

I
 Temporary Tax Credit for Operations (DLG 70 Page 1 Line 2)—The Temporary General Property Tax 

Credit/ Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reduction of 39-1-111.5, C.R.S. may be applied to the taxing entity’s levy for 

general operations to effect refunds.  Temporary Tax Credits (TTCs) are not applicable to other types of levies 

(non-general operations) certified on this form because these levies are adjusted from year to year as specified by 

the provisions of any contract or schedule of payments established for the payment of any obligation incurred by 

the taxing entity per 29-1-301(1.7), C.R.S., or they are certified as authorized at election per 29-1-302(2)(b), 

C.R.S.

J
 General Obligation Bonds and Interest (DLG 70 Page 1 Line 3)—Enter on this line the total levy required to 

pay the annual debt service of all general obligation bonds.  Per 29-1-301(1.7) C.R.S., the amount of revenue 

levied for this purpose cannot be greater than the amount of revenue required for such purpose as specified by the 

provisions of any contract or schedule of payments.  Title 32, Article 1 Special districts and subdistricts must 

complete Page 2 of the DLG 70.   

K
 Contractual Obligation (DLG 70 Page 1 Line 4)—If repayment of a contractual obligation with property tax 

has been approved at election and it is not a general obligation bond (shown on Line 3), the mill levy is entered on 

this line.  Per 29-1-301(1.7) C.R.S., the amount of revenue levied for this purpose cannot be greater than the 

amount of revenue required for such purpose as specified by the provisions of any contract or schedule of 

payments.   

L
 Capital Expenditures (DLG 70 Page 1 Line 5)—These revenues are not subject to the statutory property tax 

revenue limit if they are approved by counties and municipalities through public hearings pursuant to 29-1-

301(1.2) C.R.S. and for special districts through approval from the Division of Local Government pursuant to 29-

1-302(1.5) C.R.S. or for any taxing entity if approved at election.  Only levies approved by these methods should 

be entered on Line 5. 

M
 Refunds/Abatements (DLG 70 Page 1 Line 6)—The county assessor reports on the Certification of Valuation 

(DLG 57 Line 11) the amount of revenue from property tax that the local government did not receive in the prior 

year because taxpayers were given refunds for taxes they had paid or they were given abatements for taxes 

originally charged to them due to errors made in their property valuation.  The local government was due the tax 

revenue and would have collected it through an adjusted mill levy if the valuation errors had not occurred. Since 

the government was due the revenue, it may levy, in the subsequent year, a mill to collect the refund/abatement 

revenue.  An abatement/refund mill levy may generate revenues up to, but not exceeding, the refund/abatement 

amount from Form DLG 57 Line 11.  

1. Please Note:  Pursuant to Article X, Section 3 of the Colorado Constitution, if the taxing entity is in more

than one county, as with all levies, the abatement levy must be uniform throughout the entity’s boundaries

and certified the same to each county.  To calculate the abatement/refund levy for a taxing entity that is

located in more than one county, first total the abatement/refund amounts reported by each county

assessor, then divide by the taxing entity’s total net assessed value, then multiply by 1,000 and round

down to the nearest three decimals to prevent levying for more revenue than was abated/refunded.  This

results in an abatement/refund mill levy that will be uniformly certified to all of the counties in which the

taxing entity is located even though the abatement/refund did not occur in all the counties.

N
 Other (DLG 70 Page 1 Line 7)—Report other levies and revenue not subject to 29-1-301 C.R.S. that were not 

reported above.  For example: a levy for the purposes of television relay or translator facilities as specified in 

sections 29-7-101, 29-7-102, and 29-7-105 and 32-1-1005 (1) (a), C.R.S.; a voter-approved fire pension levy; a 

levy for special purposes such as developmental disabilities, open space, etc.   
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TOWN OF KREMMLING 
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-11-06 

  
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SALARIES, WAGES, AND ORGANIZATION 
CHART FOR POSITIONS OF THE TOWN OF KREMMLING FOR 2026. 
 

WHEREAS, the Town of Kremmling periodically reviews the compensation and benefits 
paid to regular employees of the Town to determine the appropriate compensation for those 
positions going forward; and 
  

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Kremmling budgeted and appropriated 
funds to pay for anticipated wages for the fiscal year 2026; and 

 
WHEREAS, having duly considered the resources available to the Town, the classification 

and wage modifications are intended to address the needs of the Town to maintain a quality work 
force while simultaneously maintaining prudent fiscal policy; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board desires to adopt the 2026 salaries, wages, and organization chart 

to reflect the current job duties and wage ranges. 
  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Kremmling, 
Colorado, that the following sums shall be appropriated for salaries and wages, excluding benefits, 
overtime pay, holiday pay, and weekend call duty for eligible employees for the following 
employees for the following positions for FY 2026. 

                   Position                                            Salary/Hourly Wage 
Town Manager $122,362 - $143,119 
Town Clerk & Treasurer $60,416 - $74,293 
Finance Officer $26.77 - $30.59 hr 
Utility Billing Clerk  $21.42 - $26.77 hr 
Planner $30.90 - $46.35 hr 
Public Works Director $81,325 - $115,000 
Public Works Superintendent $31.32 - 37.76 hr 
Public Works Technician II $24.64 -$28.95 hr 
Public Works Technician I $23.57 - $26.22 hr 
Public Works Seasonal (2 Winter & 3 Summer) $15.44 - $30.00 hr 
Parks & Recreation Coordinator $23.18 - $30.90 hr 
Parks & Recreation Assistant $15.00 - $19.28 hr 
Chief of Police $91,052 - $130,000 
Patrol Officer(s) (3) $31.24 - $45.00 hr 
Police Technician $23.57 - $31.00 hr 
Town Attorney $225 hr 
Municipal Judge $700 per month 
Cleaning $15.44 - $17.48 hr 
 
INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED, THIS 19TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 
2025. 
 
 

TOWN OF KREMMLING  
 
 
       __________________________   
       Wes Howell, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 
_________________________ 
Teagan Serres, Town Clerk  
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